1865, in said county, on the real estate and personal property in school district number forty five, in said county, the amount of one hundred and fifty dollars, of tax voted by the legal voters of said school district on the fourteenth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, for the purpose of building a school house in said district.

Powers of Treas-

SEC. 2. That said tax when extended on the tax duplicate as aforesaid, against the real estate and personal property in said school district number forty-five, shall be legal and valid, and the county treasurer of said county of Houston shall have the same power to collect said tax by distress and sale as is now possessed by him in collecting county taxes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 2, 1866.

CHAPTER XXXVII.

Yebruary 28, 1865 An act authorizing the trustees of school district number seventy-five, in the county of Wabashaw, to assess and collect taxes for certain purposes.

- Section 1. Trustees of School District No. seventy-five, in the County of Wabasha &, authorized to levy tax for certain purposes.
 - 2. District Treasurer to give tonds for performance of his duty.
 - 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the trustees of school district number seventy-uve, in the county of Wabashaw, located in the town of Pell, in said county, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax on

the taxable property in said district, for the purpose of building a school house therein, which tax shall be levied within three months from and after the passage of this bill; and when such tax is so levied, the clerk of said district shall extend the taxes so levied, and issue his warrant to the treasurer of said district, who shall proceed to collect the same, and return the delinquent taxes to the county auditor to be collected, with like authority to enforce collections as the county collectors now have: Provided, That the trustees shall not levy and collect a greater sum than two hundred and fifty dollars, without the consent of twothirds of the tax-payers in said district, first had and obtained.

SEC. 2. The treasurer of said district, before entering upon the duties of his office as in the preceding Treasurer to give section required, shall execute to said district a bond, bond. with sufficient sureties, to be approved by the directors and clerk, in double the amount of the taxes so levied, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties.

This act shall be in force from and after SEC. 3. its passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.